General and Specific Borrowing Cost that are directly attributable to the acquisition or construction or production of
qualifying assets are capitalized as part of the cost of such assets upto the date when such assets are ready for intended
use. Qualified assets are assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use or
sale. Other borrowing costs are charged as expenses in the year in which they are incurred.
Investment income earned on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their expenditure on qualifying
assets is deducted from the borrowing cost eligible for capitalisation.

2.21 Earning  Per Share
Basic Earning Per Share is calculated  by  dividing the net profit or loss for the period  attributable to equity  shareholders
by weighted average number of equity  shares outstanding during the period.
For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, net profit after tax during the year and the weighted average
number of shares outstanding during the year are adjusted for the effect of all dilutive potential equity shares.

2.22 Statement of Cash Flows
Statement of cash flows is prepared in accordance with the Indirect method prescribed in Ind AS-7 ‘Statement of cash
flows.

Emmsons International Limited  |  Annual Report 2023-24

|   77

3  Property ,Plant and Equipment

(` In Lacs)

Particulars Buildings Plant and
Equipment

Furniture
and

Fixtures

 Vehicles  Office
equipment

Computer Generator Total

Gross Block as at 1st April 2022  245.77  7.95  55.66  262.26  75.67  1.55  17.17  666.01

Addition during the year  -  -  -  -  0.30  0.69  -  0.98

Disposals/Transfer during the year  -  -  -  84.82  -  -  -  84.82

Derecognition*  -  -  -  (46.00)  -  -  -  (46.00)

As at 31st March, 2023  245.77  7.95  55.66  223.43  75.96  2.24  17.17  628.17

Addition during the year  -  -  -  -  -  0.19  -  0.19

Disposals/Transfer during the year  -  -  -  27.44  -  -  -  27.44

Derecognition/ (Recognition)*  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

As at 31st March, 2024  245.77  7.95  55.66  195.99  75.96  2.43  17.17  600.92

Accumulated Depreciation  :

Accumulated Depreciation :
As at 1st April, 2022

 57.41  7.72  36.15  255.22  73.34  1.42  14.90  446.16

Depreciation charge for the year  3.89  0.06  5.29  1.37  0.08  0.15  1.19  12.03

Eliminated on disposal of assets  -  -  -  84.82  -  -  -  84.82

Derecognition  -  -  -  (46.00)  -  -  -  (46.00)

As at 31st March, 2023  61.30  7.78  41.45  217.77  73.42  1.57  16.09  419.37

Depreciation charge for the year  3.90  0.15  5.19  -  0.06  0.24  0.26  9.78

Eliminated on disposal of assets  -  -  -  26.07  -  -  -  26.07

Derecognition/ (Recognition)*  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

As at 31st March, 2024  65.19  7.93  46.63  191.70  73.48  1.81  16.35  403.08

Net Carrying Amount

As at 31st March, 2024  180.58  0.02  9.02  4.29  2.48  0.62  0.82  197.84

As at 31st March, 2023  184.47  0.17  14.21  5.66  2.54  0.67  1.08  208.80

*Property ,Plant and Equipment derecognised from Gross block along with accumulated depreciation which has completed its
life or have nil value .

EMMSONS

78   |

4  Investment Property
(` In Lacs)

Particulars Building Total

Building for Office space

Gross Block as at 1st April 2022  101.96  101.96

Additions (subsequent expenditure)  -  -

Disposals/Transfer during the year  -  -

As at 31st March, 2023  101.96  101.96

Additions (subsequent expenditure)  -  -

Disposals/Transfer during the year  -  -

As at 31st March, 2024  101.96  101.96

Accumulated Depreciation  :

As at 1st April, 2022  20.75  20.75

Depreciation charge for the year  1.62  1.62

Eliminated on disposal of assets  -  -

As at 31st March, 2023  22.37  22.37

Depreciation charge for the year  1.62  1.62

Eliminated on disposal of assets  -  -

As at 31st March, 2024  23.99  23.99

Net Carrying Amount

As at 31st March, 2024  77.97  77.97

As at 31st March, 2023  79.59  79.59

Information regarding income and expenditure of Investment property (` In Lacs)

Particulars As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

Rental income derived from investment properties  -  -

Direct operating expenses (including repairs and maintenance) generating rental income  -  -

Profit arising from investment properties before depreciation and indirect expenses  -  -

Less – Depreciation  1.62  1.62

Profit arising from investment properties before indirect expenses (1.62) (1.62)

Fair Value (` In Lacs)

As on March 31, 2024* 160.32

As on March 31, 2023 152.49

*This valuation is based on the valuation by a registered valuer registered with The Institution of Valuars.

 Valuation has arrived as per minimum rates prescribed by the government of National Capital Territory of Delhi vide
Notification dated September 22, 2014. The fair value measurement is categorized in level 2- fair value hierarchy

Title deeds of Investment properties owned by the company as on March 31, 2024 and as on March 31, 2023 are held in the
company’s name

Emmsons International Limited  |  Annual Report 2023-24

|   79

5  Other Intangible Assets
(` In Lacs)

Particulars Brands /